
123178-2022 Page 1/5

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.1.7.

II.1.6.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.6.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 123178-2022 - Result
Italy-Bolzano: Passenger cars
OJ S 47/2022 08/03/2022
Contract award notice – utilities
Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/25/EU

Section I: Contracting entity

Name and addresses
Official name: Sasa Ag
Postal address: Buozzistrasse 8
Town: Bozen
NUTS code: ITH10 Bolzano-Bozen
Country: Italy
E-mail: sasabz@sasabz.it

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://www.sasabz.it/index.php/de/home-sasa-de/

Main activity
Recreation, culture and religion

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Lieferung von Wasserstoff-Brennstoffzellen-Elektroautos und dazugehöriger Full-Service-
Wartungsdienst

Main CPV code
34110000 Passenger cars

Type of contract
Supplies

Short description
Lieferung von wasserstoffbetriebenen fuel cell-Elektroautos

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 490 756,67 EUR

Description

Title
Lieferung von 5 (fünf) Wasserstoff-Brennstoffzellen-Elektroautos, Kategorie SUV und 
dazugehöriger Full-Service-Wartungsdienst
Lot No: 1

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/123178-2022
mailto:sasabz@sasabz.it?subject=TED
https://www.sasabz.it/index.php/de/home-sasa-de/


123178-2022 Page 2/5

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2. Additional CPV code(s)
34110000 Passenger cars

Place of performance
NUTS code: ITH10 Bolzano-Bozen

Description of the procurement
Lieferung von 5 wasserstoffbetriebenen fuel cell-Elektroautos SUV-Modell und dazugehöriger 
Full-Service-Wartungsdienst

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
yes
Identification of the project: LIFEalps (Grant Agreement: LIFE17 IPC/IT/000005 Zero Emission 
LIFE IP

Additional information

Description

Title
fornitura di n. 3 (tre) auto elettriche fuel cell a idrogeno, cat. Berlina e relativo servizio di 
manutenzione c.d. full service
Lot No: 2

Additional CPV code(s)
34110000 Passenger cars

Place of performance
NUTS code: ITH10 Bolzano-Bozen

Description of the procurement
Lieferung von 3 wasserstoffbetriebenen fuel cell-Elektroautos Limousine Modell und 
dazugehöriger Full-Service-Wartungsdienst

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure



123178-2022 Page 3/5

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1. Description

Type of procedure
Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the Official Journal of 
the European Union in the cases listed below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the directive

Explanation:
Richtlinie 2004/17/EG) SASA veröffentlichte eine vorläufige Marktkonsultation, um die 
Verfügbarkeit von Wasserstoffautos, wie sie im LIFEalps-Projekt vorgesehen ist, zu 
überprüfen. Die Reaktion des Marktes zeigte, dass zwei Wirtschaftsbeteiligte in der Lage 
waren, die geforderten Leistungen zu erbringen. Wirtschaftsbeteiligter 1, nämlich Hyundai 
Motor Company Italy S.r.l. ist in der Lage, die neue und neueste Generation von 
Brennstoffzellen-SUVs zu liefern. Der Wirtschaftsbeteiligte Nummer 2, Toyota Motor Italia S.p.
A. ist in der Lage, die neue und neueste Generation von Brennstoffzellenfahrzeugen des Typs 
"Limousine" zu liefern.

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a periodic indicative 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Lot No: 1

Title:
Lieferung von 5 (fünf) Wasserstoff-Brennstoffzellen-Elektroautos, Kategorie SUV und 
dazugehöriger Full-Service-Wartungsdienst

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
01/03/2022

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY ITALY SRL
Postal address: Buozzistrasse 8
Town: Milano (MI)
NUTS code: ITC4C Milano
Postal code: 20152



123178-2022 Page 4/5

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.6.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

V.2.6.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

Country: Italy
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 320 000,00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 319 975,00 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Price paid for bargain purchases

Section V: Award of contract

Lot No: 2

Title:
fornitura di n. 3 (tre) auto elettriche fuel cell a idrogeno, cat. Berlina e relativo servizio di 
manutenzione c.d. full service

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
01/03/2022

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: TOYOTA MOTOR ITALIA SPA
Postal address: Buozzistrasse 8
Town: Roma (RM)
NUTS code: ITI43 Roma
Postal code: 00148
Country: Italy
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 174 852,00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 170 781,67 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Price paid for bargain purchases

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Verwaltungsgericht Bozen



123178-2022 Page 5/5

VI.5.

Postal address: Claudia-de-Medici-Str. 8
Town: Bozen
Country: Italy

Date of dispatch of this notice
03/03/2022


